Wayne County Sheriff’s Department
Training NewsletterMay 2011 Volume I Issue IV
REMINDERS
A failure is a man who has blundered, but is not able to cash in on the experience.
Elbert Hubbard
Thoughts…
Summer is fast approaching, I think, and that means
several things for LEOs.  Not only will there be more

should be labeled with:
- Manufacturer name or identification
- Precise model designation
- Size
- Month and year of manufacture
- DOT Sticker (watch out, these can be easily faked) – novelty helmets
may be labeled as such
- Instructions for use
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard No. 108 – permits the use of modulat-
ing headlamps on motorcycles.  These are not the same as wig-wag emergency
lights.
Wayne County Sheriff’s Department
Training NewsletterMay 2011 Volume I Issue IV
TECH TIPS & TRICKS
(Courtesy of tech guru Alan Moore)
Even though in my mind talk groups are no different from channels, some radio-
head thinks that channels should be called “talk groups”.  In this document, I am
going to use the term channel because that makes more sense to us, but if you hear
“talk group” it means the same thing.
Calls that involve working with State Police or neighboring agencies will probably
require that you move to the KMA-1 or KMA-2 channels.  This is because it is un-
likely that they will have our OPS channels or even our main dispatch channel.
You have probably noticed that your radio has several zones, which is a set of
channels that have something in common.  For instance, one zone contains all the
channels that are used by agencies in Wayne County, such as the dispatch fre-
quency, OPS channels, etc…  On your Motorola XTS2500 portables, the following
zones are programmed:
89- Wayne County
STK - State Wide ?
STSW - State ?
ST8 - ?
21 – Fayette Co
81 – Union Co
68 – Randolph Co
70 – Rush Co
18 – Delaware Co
33 – Henry Co
30 – Hancock Co
It is not my intention to go through each zone and channel and tell you want they
are for (because I do not know, hence the ? after the ST zones), but you can cruise
through your zones to see what is there.  Unfortunately, the KMA channels are in
the “STK” or “REG” zone depending on which radio you are on, not in the "89"
zone, so you have to change zones to get to those channels.  The procedure is dif-
ferent for your mobile and for your portable.
Wayne County Sheriff’s Department
Training NewsletterMay 2011 Volume I Issue IV
Remember: On either radio, if you get “lost”, you can press and hold the Home button for a few
seconds.
To change to one of the KMA channels (in the STK zone) on your Motorola XTS2500 port-
able:
Press the Zone Change Mode button once.  Assuming you are on the county dispatch
frequency the 89 in 89WCS-Disp will start flashing.
Press the Zone Up button.  The front display will change from 89WCS-Disp to STK-
MA1.  You are now on KMA1.  Your display should look like this:
Turn the channel selector knob on the top of the radio clockwise one click to change to
KMA2.  To change back to the county dispatch channel, use the same steps as above but